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	Development Description:
	Proposed double garage

	Site Address/Location:
	Hardene House, Hesketh Lane, Chipping, PR3 2TH.

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application property comprises a two storey detached dwelling located on Hesketh Lane around 1.1 miles south of the settlement of Chipping. The site is located on land designated as open countryside within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

This is a Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed development comprising a detached double garage at Hardene House, Hesketh. The application property has not has any permitted development rights removed. 

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

This is a Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed development comprising a detached double garage at Hardene House, Hesketh. The proposed garage would have a length of 5.165m and a width of 5.238. It would have an eaves height of 2.324m and a ridge height of 3.974m. 

The merits of the proposal are not under consideration as the application is seeking formal confirmation that the proposal is lawful under the terms of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. There are a number of limitations to what can be built as stated below. As such, the development is assessed against each of these in turn.
E.1. Development is not permitted by Class E if:

(a) Permission to use the dwellinghouse as a dwellinghouse has been granted only by virtue of Class M, N, P or Q of Part 3 of this Schedule (changes of use);

Use of the the dwellinghouse as a dwellinghouse was not granted by virtue of Class M, N, P or Q of Part 3.

(b) The total area of ground covered by buildings, enclosures and containers within the curtilage (other than the original dwellinghouse) would exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage (excluding the ground area of the original dwellinghouse);

The proposed detached garage would not exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage.

(c) Any part of the building, enclosure, pool or container would be situated on land forward of a wall forming the principal elevation of the original dwellinghouse;

The proposed detached garage would not be situated on land forward of a wall forming the principal elevation of the original dwellinghouse.
(d) The building would have more than one storey;

The proposed detached garage would be single storey.

(e) The height of the building, enclosure or container would exceed—

(i) 4 metres in the case of a building with a dual-pitched roof,

(ii) 2.5 metres in the case of a building, enclosure or container within 2 metres of the boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse, or

(iii) 3 metres in any other case;

The proposed detached garage would have dual pitched roof with a ridge height of 3.974m.

(f) The height of the eaves of the building would exceed 2.5 metres;

The proposed detached garage would have an eaves height of 2.324m

(g) the building, enclosure, pool or container would be situated within the curtilage of a listed building;

(h) it would include the construction or provision of a veranda, balcony or raised platform;

(i) it relates to a dwelling or a microwave antenna; or

(j) the capacity of the container would exceed 3,500 litres.

The proposed detached garage would not consist of or include any of the above criteria.
The building is not within a World Heritage Site, a National Park, or the Broads. However, it is located within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural beauty (AONB).

Therefore, the proposal must be further assessed against criteria E.2 and E.3.

E.2. In the case of any land within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse which is within –


(a) an area of outstanding natural beauty;


(b) the broads;


(c) a National Park; or


(d) a World Heritage Site,

development is not permitted by Class E if the total area of ground covered by buildings, enclosures pools and containers situated more than 20 metres from any way wall of the dwellinghouse would exceed 10 square metres.

The proposed garage is not located more than 20 metres from the dwellinghouse. 

E.3. In the case of any land within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse which is article 2(3) land, development is not permitted by Class E if any part of the building, enclosure, pool or container would be situated on land between a wall forming a side elevation of the dwellinghouse and the boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse.

Article 2(3) Land is land within

(a) an area designated as a conservation area under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Building sand Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (designation of conservation areas);

(b) an area of outstanding natural beauty;

(c) an area specified by the Secretary of State for the purpose of section 41(3) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (enhancement and protection of the natural beauty and amenity of the countryside);

(d) the Broads;

(e) a National park; and

(f) a World Heritage Site.

The proposed garage would be situated on land between a wall forming a side elevation of the dwellinghouse and the boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse. 

Therefore. The proposal fails to meet criteria E.3. As such, the proposal is not considered to be permitted development.

For the reasons above it is recommended that a Certificate should be refused.

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That the application for a Lawful Development Certificate for a proposed use is refused. Full planning permission is required.


